# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6054171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVIDE VENTURELLI	05/11/2015
FRANCESCA LORENZONI	04/26/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARCHON TECHNOLOGIES S.R.L.	
Street Address:	VIA VITTORIO BACHELET, 4	
City:	SPILAMBERTO (MO)	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	41057	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	62143605	
Application Number:	1555533	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212 319 4755

**Email:** andrea.pacelli@us.kwm.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREA PACELLI

Address Line 1: KING & WOOD MALLESONS LLP
Address Line 2: 500 FIFTH AVENUE, 50TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREA PACELLI	
SIGNATURE:	/Andrea Pacelli/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2020

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=2015-04-06 Venturelli, Lorenzoni GMP assignment (US)#page1.tif source=2015-04-06 Venturelli, Lorenzoni GMP assignment (US)#page2.tif source=2015-04-06 Venturelli, Lorenzoni GMP assignment (US)#page3.tif source=2015-04-06 Venturelli, Lorenzoni GMP assignment (US)#page4.tif

PATENT 506007461 REEL: 052356 FRAME: 0728

source=2015-04-06 Venturelli, Lorenzoni GMP assignment (US)#page5.tif source=2015-04-06 Venturelli, Lorenzoni GMP assignment (US)#page6.tif source=2015-04-06 Venturelli, Lorenzoni GMP assignment (US)#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 052356 FRAME: 0729

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

Davide VENTURELLI of Modena, Italy; and Francesca LORENZONI of Ferrara, Italy

(hereinafter collectively ASSIGNORS), have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled:

# "Motorized Ground Propulsion System Plugin for Vertical Take Off and Landing Unmanned Aerial Vehicles"

(a)	which is being filed herewith in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;			
(b)	x which wa	as filed as U.S. Patent A	pplication No.	62/143,605
	on	April 6, 2015	;	

AND WHEREAS, Archon Technologies S.R.L. (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Italy, and having its principal place of business at Via Vittorio Bachelet, 4, 41057- Spilamberto MO, ITALY, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application and any and all patents that may issue therefrom;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, and any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefor, including the right to sue for past infringement and obtain past damages, and in and to said application, including any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, and any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries that may issue therefrom, such right, title, and interest including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for said invention in the name of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention, and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries;

ASSIGNORS also do hereby covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned, and that they have not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

ASSIGNORS also do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, its

successors, assigns, and legal representatives as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned;

ASSIGNORS also do hereby agree to, at any time, upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, execute and deliver any and all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the entire right, title, and interest in said application, including any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, and extensions thereof, and any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries that may issue therefrom said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and generally do everything possible to vest the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives;

ASSIGNORS also do hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 28089.

This ASSIGNMENT is effective as of April 6, 2015



## United States Patent and Trademark Office

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Address COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS PC Box 1450 Alexandra, Vignis 2013-1450 ment inplusor

APPLICATION FILING OF GRP ART
NUMBER 371(c) DATE UNIT FIL PEE RECD ATTY.DOCKET.NO TOT CLAIMS IND CLAIMS

62/143,605 04/06/2015 130 2211515.00120-US1

**CONFIRMATION NO. 5586** 

**FILING RECEIPT** 

Date Mailed: 04/23/2015

28089
WILMERHALE/NEW YORK
7 WORLD TRADE CENTER
250 GREENWICH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10007

Receipt is acknowledged of this provisional patent application. It will not be examined for patentability and will become abandoned not later than twelve months after its filing date. Any correspondence concerning the application must include the following identification information: the U.S. APPLICATION NUMBER, FILING DATE, NAME OF APPLICANT, and TITLE OF INVENTION. Fees transmitted by check or draft are subject to collection. Please verify the accuracy of the data presented on this receipt. If an error is noted on this Filing Receipt, please submit a written request for a Filing Receipt Correction. Please provide a copy of this Filing Receipt with the changes noted thereon. If you received a "Notice to File Missing Parts" for this application, please submit any corrections to this Filing Receipt with your reply to the Notice. When the USPTO processes the reply to the Notice, the USPTO will generate another Filing Receipt incorporating the requested corrections

Inventor(s)

Davide VENTURELLI, Modena, ITALY; Francesca Lorenzoni, Ferrara, ITALY;

Applicant(s)

Davide VENTURELLI, Modena, ITALY; Francesca Lorenzoni, Ferrara, ITALY;

Power of Attorney:

Andrea Pacelli--61323

Projected Publication Date: None, application is not eligible for pre-grant publication

Non-Publication Request: No Early Publication Request: No

\*\* SMALL ENTITY \*\*

Title

Motorized Ground Propulsion System Plugin for Vertical Take Off and Landing Unmanned Aerial Vehicles

Statement under 37 CFR 1.55 or 1.78 for AIA (First inventor to File) Transition Applications: No

## PROTECTING YOUR INVENTION OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES

Since the rights granted by a U.S. patent extend only throughout the territory of the United States and have no effect in a foreign country, an inventor who wishes patent protection in another country must apply for a patent in a specific country or in regional patent offices. Applicants may wish to consider the filing of an international page 1 of 3

**PATENT** 

REEL: 052356 FRAME: 0732

application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT). An international (PCT) application generally has the same effect as a regular national patent application in each PCT-member country. The PCT process **simplifies** the filing of patent applications on the same invention in member countries, but **does not result** in a grant of "an international patent" and does not eliminate the need of applicants to file additional documents and fees in countries where patent protection is desired.

Almost every country has its own patent law, and a person desiring a patent in a particular country must make an application for patent in that country in accordance with its particular laws. Since the laws of many countries differ in various respects from the patent law of the United States, applicants are advised to seek guidance from specific foreign countries to ensure that patent rights are not lost prematurely.

Applicants also are advised that in the case of inventions made in the United States, the Director of the USPTO must issue a license before applicants can apply for a patent in a foreign country. The filing of a U.S. patent application serves as a request for a foreign filing license. The application's filing receipt contains further information and guidance as to the status of applicant's license for foreign filing.

Applicants may wish to consult the USPTO booklet, "General Information Concerning Patents" (specifically, the section entitled "Treaties and Foreign Patents") for more information on timeframes and deadlines for filing foreign patent applications. The guide is available either by contacting the USPTO Contact Center at 800-786-9199, or it can be viewed on the USPTO website at http://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/doc/general/index.html.

For information on preventing theft of your intellectual property (patents, trademarks and copyrights), you may wish to consult the U.S. Government website, http://www.stopfakes.gov. Part of a Department of Commerce initiative, this website includes self-help "toolkits" giving innovators guidance on how to protect intellectual property in specific countries such as China, Korea and Mexico. For questions regarding patent enforcement issues, applicants may call the U.S. Government hotline at 1-866-999-HALT (1-866-999-4258).

### LICENSE FOR FOREIGN FILING UNDER

Title 35, United States Code, Section 184

Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, 5.11 & 5.15

#### GRANTED

The applicant has been granted a license under 35 U.S.C. 184, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" followed by a date appears on this form. Such licenses are issued in all applications where the conditions for issuance of a license have been met, regardless of whether or not a license may be required as set forth in 37 CFR 5.15. The scope and limitations of this license are set forth in 37 CFR 5.15(a) unless an earlier license has been issued under 37 CFR 5.15(b). The license is subject to revocation upon written notification. The date indicated is the effective date of the license, unless an earlier license of similar scope has been granted under 37 CFR 5.13 or 5.14.

This license is to be retained by the licensee and may be used at any time on or after the effective date thereof unless it is revoked. This license is automatically transferred to any related applications(s) filed under 37 CFR 1.53(d). This license is not retroactive.

The grant of a license does not in any way lessen the responsibility of a licensee for the security of the subject matter as imposed by any Government contract or the provisions of existing laws relating to espionage and the national page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 052356 FRAME: 0733 security or the export of technical data. Licensees should apprise themselves of current regulations especially with respect to certain countries, of other agencies, particularly the Office of Defense Trade Controls, Department of State (with respect to Arms, Munitions and Implements of War (22 CFR 121-128)); the Bureau of Industry and Security, Department of Commerce (15 CFR parts 730-774); the Office of Foreign AssetsControl, Department of Treasury (31 CFR Parts 500+) and the Department of Energy.

### **NOT GRANTED**

No license under 35 U.S.C. 184 has been granted at this time, if the phrase "IF REQUIRED, FOREIGN FILING LICENSE GRANTED" DOES NOT appear on this form. Applicant may still petition for a license under 37 CFR 5.12, if a license is desired before the expiration of 6 months from the filling date of the application. If 6 months has lapsed from the filling date of this application and the licensee has not received any indication of a secrecy order under 35 U.S.C. 181, the licensee may foreign file the application pursuant to 37 CFR 5.15(b).

### SelectUSA

The United States represents the largest, most dynamic marketplace in the world and is an unparalleled location for business investment, innovation, and commercialization of new technologies. The U.S. offers tremendous resources and advantages for those who invest and manufacture goods here. Through SelectUSA, our nation works to promote and facilitate business investment. SelectUSA provides information assistance to the international investor community; serves as an ombudsman for existing and potential investors; advocates on behalf of U.S. cities, states, and regions competing for global investment; and counsels U.S. economic development organizations on investment attraction best practices. To learn more about why the United States is the best country in the world to develop technology, manufacture products, deliver services, and grow your business, visit <a href="http://www.SelectUSA.gov">http://www.SelectUSA.gov</a> or call +1-202-482-6800.

page 3 of 3

MAY 11, 2015	Doule Venelle
Date	Davide Venturelli
Witness: Sergey Knys MAY 11, 2015 Date	Some Some

April 26, 2015

Date

Witness:

April 26, 2015
Date